
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Hilary McGuill (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Jean Davies, 
Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Cindy Hinds, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Michelle Perfect 
and David Wisinger

16 September 2020

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 22ND SEPTEMBER, 2020 at 2.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Due to the current restrictions on travel and the requirement for 
physical distancing, this meeting will not be held at its usual location. This will be a 
remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to Committee Members.  The 
meeting will be recorded.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
Purpose: At the Annual Meeting, Council determined that the Liberal 

Democrat Group will chair this Committee. The Committee is 
advised that Councillor Hilary McGuill is the Chair of the 
Committee for the municipal year.

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
Purpose: To appoint a Vice-Chair for the Committee.

3 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

5 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 

on 16 July 2020.

6 EMERGENCY SITUATION BRIEFING (VERBAL) 
Purpose: To update on the latest position and the risks and implications 

for Flintshire and service and business continuity.

7 TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE (Pages 9 - 18)

Report of Head of Democratic Services - Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets

Purpose: To receive the terms of reference of the new Committee as 
agreed by Council.

8 RECOVERY STRATEGY (Pages 19 - 52)

Report of Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Social Services) - Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Education, and Collective Cabinet

Purpose: To provide oversight on the recovery planning for the 
Committee’s respective portfolio(s) and to rebuild the forward 
work programme for the remainder of the 2020/21 Council year 
with a specific focus on recovery planning.



3

9 CARE INSPECTORATE WALES (CIW) ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
LETTER 2019/20 (Pages 53 - 74)

Report of Chief Officer (Social Services) - Cabinet Member for Social Services

Purpose: This report is brought to inform of the content of the recent 
Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Annual Performance Letter 
published on the 2nd July 2020.



This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
16 JULY 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on 
Thursday, 16 July 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Hilary McGuill (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Paul Cunningham, Jean Davies, Rob Davies, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Cindy Hinds, Mike Lowe, 
Dave Mackie, Ian Smith, Martin White, David Williams and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Senior Manager (Safeguarding & Commissioning), Senior Manager 
(Children & Workforce) and Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones (Cabinet Member for Social 
Services), Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior Manager (Integrated Services, 
Lead Adults) and Planning & Development Officer, Commissioning & 
Performance

IN ATTENDANCE: Democratic Services Manager, Community & Education 
Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services Officer

60. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

61. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 30 January and 10 February 2020 
were approved, as moved and seconded by Councillors Andy Dunbobbin and 
Jean Davies.

RESOLVED:

T
[...]
 the report, Councillor Mackie raised issues on 
the formatting and presentation of the document which officers said were being 
addressed.  Officers noted Councillor Mackie’s request that reports should be 
accessible on all types of portable electronic devices, including mobile phones, 
and that showing the data behind percentages and comparison with previous or 
national performance would help to provide context.

Councillor Ellis said that the report lacked information on support for 
individuals with autism and raised concerns about a specific case relating to the 
withdrawal of out of county specialist services.

In response, the Senior Manager (Integrated Services, Lead Adults) said 
that the document would be reviewed to provide more clarity on autism services.  
She gave assurances that the issue regarding the specialist facility was being 
addressed and that officers were engaging with families who were affected.

Councillor Hinds expressed her appreciation to the team for their work 
during the recent challenging period.  The Chief Officer would relay this to the 
teams.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor White and seconded by 
Councillor Dunbobbin.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Report be noted.

Page 6



63. SUPPORT PROVIDED TO FLINTSHIRE CARE HOMES DURING THE COVID-
19 PANDEMIC

The Senior Manager (Integrated Services, Lead Adults) presented a report 
on the approach taken by Social Services to provide essential support to the local 
care home sector.

Prior to the COVID-19 outbreak, the national pressures on funding and 
recruitment in the care sector had been experienced in Flintshire.  During the 
pandemic, the Council had further strengthened partnerships with providers 
through an unprecedented level of support to its 27 care homes to support some 
of the most vulnerable residents.  The robust arrangements put in place during the 
pandemic included the allocation of a Contract Monitoring Officer to liaise with 
each care home and the ‘share
[...]
ised the Council’s stance on the early closure of care 
homes in the County which helped to reduce the spread of infection.

Page 7



During the discussion, Members expressed their appreciation to the teams 
within the Council and care homes for their efforts to keep residents safe.  
Councillor Healey asked that her thanks be passed to the Senior Managers for 
Safeguarding & Commissioning and Children & Workforce for helping residents in 
her ward.

As suggested by Councillor Cunningham, it was agreed that a letter from 
the Chair would be sent on behalf of the Committee to volunteers who had helped 
to deliver PPE to care homes.

In response to a question from Councillor Smith, the Senior Manager 
clarified that PPE deliveries to care homes had commenced on 16 March.

Councillor Ellis praised the Chief Executive and Chief Officer for 
maintaining their position on the need for hospital testing prior to discharge to care 
homes.

The Chief Officer said that WG had supported Flintshire’s position to help 
minimise the spread of infection.  He paid tribute to his senior managers and 
teams for exceeding all expectations in their support to care homes during the 
pandemic.

As Cabinet Member, Councillor Jones expressed her pride in the social 
care sector including care home managers and social care employees, together 
with the Council’s senior management team.  She said that the support provided 
to care homes in Flintshire had been second to none.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Dunbobbin and seconded 
by Councillor Hinds.

RESOLVED:

That the approach of the Council in supporting the local Care Home sector be 
endorsed.

64. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2pm and ended at 3pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 8



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 22nd September, 2020

Report Subject Terms of Reference of the Committee

Report Author Head of Democratic Services 

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Council carried out a Committee review during 2019/20 which resulted in 
amendments to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee Structure. At the Annual 
Meeting of Council, these changes were confirmed and Chairs appointed. There 
are now five committees, each comprising 12 elected Members. These are:

 Community, Housing & Assets;
 Corporate Resources;
 Education, Youth & Culture;
 Environment & Economy;
 Social & Healthcare.

Until the end of the calendar year, all of our formal meetings will be held as 
‘remote attendance’. All Committee Chairs will be provided with updated guidance 
and continued support on conducting an effective remote attendance committee 
meeting.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee receives its terms of reference as agreed by Council 
and as set out in Appendix 1. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 THE COMMITTEE’S TERMS OF REFERENCE.

1.01 The new Overview & Scrutiny Committee Structure was approved by 
Council on 27th February. At the Annual Meeting on 9th September, Chairs 
were appointed to the five committees within the new structure.  This 
report is being submitted to each of the Overview & Scrutiny Committees 
during the September cycle of meetings. 
 

1.02 The five Overview & Scrutiny committees are now: 
 Community, Housing & Assets;
 Corporate Resources;
 Education, Youth & Culture;
 Environment & Economy;
 Social & Healthcare.

The respective terms of reference of each of the committees and the main 
contributors to them are identified in Appendix 1.

1.03 Until the end of the calendar year, all of our formal meetings will be held as 
‘remote attendance’. All Committee Chairs will be provided with updated 
guidance and continued support on conducting an effective remote 
attendance committee meeting.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 A reduction in the number of committees may result in the reduction of 
senior salaries paid.

3.00 IM
[...]
rom the draft Council Plan for 2020/21; and
4. The set of revised performance indicator targets for the portfolio(s) for 

2020/21.

Special dates have been set for all five Overview and Scrutiny Committees to meet in 
late September. The Committees assuming this important oversight role is in itself 
part of the recovery strategy for resumption of full democratic governance.

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee gives oversight to the recovery planning for its respective 
portfolio(s).

2 That the Committee rebuilds a forward work programme for the remainder of 
the 2020/21 Council year with recovery planning at its core.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EMERGENCY RECOVERY

1.01 The Council is developing a corporate Recovery Strategy for the pandemic 
emergency situation. The Strategy covers:-

1. The chronology of the emergency response phase and transition to 
recovery

2. The handover arrangements or recovery 
3. Organisational recovery of the corporate organisation
4. Community recovery of the communities we serve
5. Strategic priorities and performance for the remainder of 2020/21
6. The roles the Council will play in regional recovery
7. The democratic governance of recovery

1.02 The development of the Recovery Strategy been led by the Chief Executive 
and Leader and overseen by a cross-party Member Recovery Board. The 
Board, which is an advisory sub-committee of Cabinet, has completed its work 
and has stood down. The Board has met seven times in quick succession and 
has received multiple reports and presentations. Cabinet is due to endorse the 
Recovery Strategy at a special meeting on 15 September. 

1.03 Cabinet will be inviting each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees to 
support recovery in their respective portfolio areas, and specifically to have 
oversight of:-

1. The portfolio risk register(s) and the risk mitigation actions both live and 
planned;

2. The objectives for recovery for the portfolio(s);
3. The immediate strateg
[...]
 with Business as Usual;
 IT / Administrative systems - Business as usual, return workforce to 

County Offices
 Financial Assessment and Charging - Resume normal services
 Deputyship - Resume normal services

1.06 Special dates have been set for all five Overview and Scrutiny Committees to 
meet in late September. The Committees assuming this important oversight 
role is in itself part of the recovery strategy for resumption of full democratic 
governance.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 There are no specific resource implications from this report. 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 None specific as this report is based on documented response and recovery 
work.

Page 21



4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 This report specifically covers emergency situation risk management.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 – The full latest version of the risk register for the service 
portfolio(s) within the terms of reference of this Committee.

Appendix 2 – The full latest version of the risk mitigation actions for the 
service portfolio(s) within the terms of reference of this Committee.

Appendix 3 – The full set of strategic priorities for recovery recommended for 
extraction from the draft Council Plan for 2020/21 and inclusion in the 
Recovery Strategy.

Appendix 4 – The full set of revised performance indicator targets for 2020/21. 

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: Colin Everett
Telephone: 01352 702101
E-mail: chief.executive@flintshire.gov.uk

Page 22

mailto:chief.executive@flintshire.gov.uk


APPENDIX 1

Page 1 of 4

Social Services Portfolio Risk Register
Version 4
Republished: 14.09.20

Risk Register - Part 1 (Portfolio Management)
Financial

Risk Ref. Risk Title Risk Type Lead Officer Supporting Officers Underlying Risk 
Rating Current Risk Rating Target Risk Rating Risk Trend Risk Status

SS01
Expenditure on out of county placements increases as 
placement costs increase in a demand led market.  Strategic Craig
[...]
ivate Rented Sector (PRS) properties available via 
HAWS lettings contract

This has not been carried forward due to it not being a clear or 
meaningful indicator

P
age 50



APPENDIX 4

Page 15 of 15

Average number of calendar days taken to deliver a DFG (overall)
KPI amendments – KPI has been split into medium and large 
adaptations as per compliance with Welsh Government 
standards

Waiting times for adapted council housing (SARTH)

A review of our approach to specialist housing will be undertaken 
this year to refresh the approach of the Specialist Housing 
Register.  An outcome of this review will likely be to identify more 
meaningful measures for monitoring specialist housing supply 
and demand within Flintshire

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting 22 September 2020

Report Subject Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Annual Performance 
Review Letter 2019/20

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer (Social Services)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report is brought to inform Scrutiny of the content of the recent Care 
Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Annual Performance Letter issued on the 2nd July 2020. 

Following the implementation of the Social Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 
2014, CIW have developed a new framework which works to ensure local 
authorities are inspected using the well-being outcomes of the Act.  This places an 
emphasis on hearing the views and voices of people and their carers who have 
care and support needs.

An annual letter is sent to each local authority in Wales and published on the CIW 
website.  The information contained within the letter is normally based on a 
meeting held with the Chief Officer for Social Services and Senior Officers, 
unfortunately due to the COVID-19 restrictions this year it has not been possible 
for the annual performance review meeting to take place.   However, the letter is 
also based on evidence and performance data submitted throughout the year 
together with the outcomes from any inspections, focused activities, self-evaluation 
returns.  These have taken place, prior to the COVID restrictions and the outcome 
of these inspection activities alongside the information published in the Social 
Services Annual Report are reflected in the letter.
Each letter summarises CIW’s evaluation of performance in relation to adults and 
children’s services during the financial year and reports against the four core 
principles of the Social Services and Well-being Act, those being:

Well-being, People, Prevention and Partnership.

The letters also sets out CIW’s individual work programme to review performance 
over the coming year.

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny notes and is assured by the content of the Annual 
Performance letter and CIW’s assessment of the authority’s performance 
during the year 2019/20. 

2 That Scrutiny notes the CIW’s Performance Review Plan for 2020-21 has 
been paused, and they will notify us once the programme of inspection  
re commences.  

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE CARE INSPECTORATE WALES (CIW) ANNUAL 
PERFORMANCE REVIEW LETTER

1.01 Members will be aware that CIW write and publish an annual letter for local 
authorities which provides feedback on inspections undertaken during the 
year and CIW performance evaluation activity complete.

1.02 The letter reports on the progress of the local authority and how it has 
implemented any recommendations form inspections, focused activities, 
Child Practice Reviews and Adult Practice Reviews.

1.03 The letter is also an opportunity for CIW to outline its forward work 
programme in Flintshire.

1.04 The content of the letter relates to the authority’s performance in carrying 
out its statutory social services functions and is separate to an inspections 
of the Council’s Provider Services.

1.05 As stated in the Executive Summary 
[...]
 successful Progress for Providers Programmes for 
Care Home to the domiciliary care sector. The Council recognises the 
difficulties in the recruitment and retention of care workers and the 
significant challenge facing all home care providers (please note, the 
comments made by CIW were before the COVID-19 pandemic). 

1.30 CIW paid particular attention to the efforts the Council have taken to 
reduce the turnover of care workers and how we have learnt from others 
and adopted an innovative approach to recruitment, aiming to maximise 
retention by more careful approaches to recruiting the right people with the 
right values. Care providers told CIW of their positive working relationship 
with the practitioners and mangers. CIW commented that “The focus on 
working in partnership and supporting providers by investing in training 
and development of care staff can only lead to better outcomes for 
people.”

1.31 Finally, Project Search was highlighted as an example of Flintshire’s 
successfully working in partnership with Hft, Pennaf Housing Group, Coleg 
Cambria and others to establish an employment support programme for 
young people with a learning disability. During the focused activity CIW 
met with some of the young people and parents and heard how Hft has 
further developing partnership with public, private and voluntary sector 
organisation to create new work, education and leisure opportunities for 
people with a learning disability.

1.32 CIW Performance Review Plan for 2020-21
1.33 CIW’s scheduled thematic inspection programme for 2020-2021 focused 

on prevention and promoting independence for older people and for 
current children services thematic inspection the focus is on prevention, 
partnerships and experiences of disabled children. Due to the current 
emergency situation relating to COVID-19 CIW have paused the 
publication of their older people’s report and paused all activity relating to 
the disabled children’s review. They will advise you in d
[...]
ssful Progress for 
Providers Programmes for Care Home to the domiciliary care sector. There is recognition 
that recruiting and retaining of care workers is a significant challenge facing all home care 
providers. In an effort to reduce the turnover of care workers Flintshire County Council have 
learnt from others and adopted an innovative approach to recruitment, aiming to maximise 
retention by more careful approaches to recruiting the right people with the right values. 
Care providers told us of their positive working relationship with the practitioners and 
mangers. The focus on working in partnership and supporting providers by investing in 
training and development of care staff can only lead to better outcomes for people.

Project Search is an example of the local authority successfully working in partnership with 
HFT, Pennaf Housing Group, Coleg Cambria and others to establish an employment 
support programme for young people with a learning disability. During the focused activity 
we met with some of the young people and parents and heard how HFT is further 
developing partnership with public, private and voluntary sector organisation to create new 
work, education and leisure opportunities for people with a learning disability.

Page 64

https://careinspectorate.wales/sites/default/files/2019-06/190619-national-overview-report-en_2.pdf


CIW Performance Review Plan for 2020-2021

Our scheduled thematic inspection programme for 2020-2021 focused on prevention and 
promoting independence for older people and for current children services thematic 
inspection the focus is on prevention, partnerships and experiences of disabled children. 
Due to the current emergency situation relating to COVID-19 we have paused the 
publication of our older people’s report and paused all activity relating to the disabled 
children’s review. We will advise you in due course when we envisage recommencing our 
inspections.

We hope to publish the older person national report
[...]
formation  

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

Glenda Lloyd Evans  

Senior Manager – CIW Local Authority Inspection  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74

https://careinspectorate.wales/how-we-use-your-information
https://careinspectorate.wales/how-we-use-your-information

	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	7 Terms of Reference of the Committee
	Appendix 1 – Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference

	8 Recovery Strategy
	Appendix 1 – Social Services Portfolio Risk Register - Published 16.09.2020
	Appendix 2 – Social Services Portfolio Mitigating Actions - Published 16.09.2020
	Appendix 3 – The full set of strategic priorities for recovery recommended for extraction from the draft Council Plan for 2020/21 and inclusion in the Recovery Strategy
	Appendix 4 – The full set of revised performance indicator targets for 2020/21

	9 Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) Annual Performance Review Letter 2019/20
	Enc. 1 - Local Authority Annual Performance Letter
	Enc. 2 - CIW letter to Flintshire following Child Focussed Activity
	Enc. 3 - CIW letter to Flintshire following Adult Focussed Activity




Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 SEPTEMBER 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on 
Tuesday, 22 September 2020

PRESENT: Councillor Hilary McGuill (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Marion Bateman, Paul Cunningham, Jean Davies, 
Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Cindy Hinds, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, 
Michelle Perfect and David Wisinger

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Ian Roberts (Leader of the Council and Cabinet 
Member for Education), Councillor Christine Jones (Cabinet Member for Social 
Services), Chief Executive, Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior Manager: 
Integrated Services, Lead Adults, Senior Manager: Children and Senior Manager: 
Safeguarding and Commissioning
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Environment and Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator, 
Community and Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic 
Services Officer
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

The Facilitator advised that it had been confirmed at the Annual Meeting of 
the County Council that the Chair of the Committee should come from the Liberal 
Democrat Group.  The Committee was advised that Councillor Hilary McGuill had 
been appointed to this role for the municipal year.

RESOLVED:

That the appointment of Councillor McGuill as Chair of the Committee be noted.

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

Councillor Wisinger nominated Councillor Gladys Healey as Vice-Chair of 
the Committee and this was seconded by Councillor Lowe.  There were no 
further nominations.  On being put to the vote, this was carried.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Gladys Healey be appointed Vice-Chair of the Committee.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

4. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2020 were approved, as 
moved and seconded by Councillors Wisinger and Jean Davies, subject to an 



amendment by Councillor Gladys Healey that her full name be shown in the 
minutes.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record.

5. EMERGENCY SITUATION BRIEFING (VERBAL)

The Chief Executive explained that the current situation was fluid.  He 
and his Chief Officer colleagues would be ensuring that Members received short 
up to date verbal briefings at the start of meetings. He also commented that it 
may yet be necessary to reinstate the situational briefings which had been 
delivered to Members during the first six months of the emergency.

In response to a question from the Chair, the Chief Executive gave an 
update on testing which was not the responsibility of the Council.  There had 
been a significant increase in requests for tests in Wales and discussions were 
taking place on priority testing for key workers.

RESOLVED:

Noted.

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE

The Environment & Social Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented 
the report to receive the revised terms of reference for the Committee as agreed 
by Council.  At the Council’s Annual Meeting, Chairs had been appointed to the 
five Overview & Scrutiny committees within the new structure with amended 
terms of reference.  Changes to the remit of this Committee included some topics 
on which the Committee had previously been involved in developing.

The Chair highlighted the importance of topics such as Early Years and 
Family Support being considered jointly with the Education, Youth & Culture 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  The Facilitator assured Members that such 
wide-ranging topics would continue to be held as joint meetings with the 
appropriate committee.

The recommendation was moved by Councillor Mackie and seconded by 
Councillor Jean Davies.

RESOLVED:

That the terms of reference, as agreed by Council and appended to the report, be 
noted.

7. RECOVERY STRATEGY

The Chief Executive presented a report to provide the Committee with 
oversight of recovery planning for its portfolio areas as part of the strategy for the 
resumption of full democratic governance.  Feedback from each of the Overview 



& Scrutiny committees on the risk registers, recovery priorities and revised 
performance indicator targets for their respective areas would be reported to 
Cabinet prior to publication of a full Recovery Strategy.

A presentation showing the handover from response to recovery covered 
the following points:

 Recommendations from Cabinet
 Objectives of the Recovery Strategy
 Response Objectives
 Examples of local achievements in Response
 Recovery - handover arrangements
 Regional and Local Recovery Structures
 Recovery Objectives - Services
 Recovery Activities
 Community Recovery
 Council Plan and Performance
 Democratic Governance of Recovery

Amongst the key achievements during the response phase was the 
distribution of personal protective equipment, thanks to the efforts of Vanessa 
Johnson, Steve Featherstone and their team.  On Community Recovery, reports 
on collaborative work on Inequalities, Children and Young People and Mental 
Health and Well-being would be brought back to the Committee for consideration.  
On performance, whilst it had not been possible to adopt the Council Plan for 
2020/21 due to the emergency situation, work had continued on the rolling Plan 
to extract key priorities for adoption to support recovery.  Overview & Scrutiny 
committees were being asked to rebuild their forward work programmes for the 
remainder of the 2020/21 year with a specific focus on recovery planning to 
support the restoration of full democratic governance.

In response to a question from the Chair on fostering and adoption 
services, the Senior Manager: Children gave assurance of continued work and 
investment in those services which formed part of the core business for the 
portfolio.

Councillor Gladys Healey thanked the Chief Executive and officer team for 
their work.  In response to a question, officers provided information on the 
continuation of services for young carers and the initiative to develop an ID card 
for priority access to services as part of their role.

The Chief Officer (Social Services) gave a presentation on the risk register 
for the service portfolio which covered the following:

 Social Services Risks
 Financial
 Workforce
 External Regulation
 Adult Services
 Children’s Services
 Adult and Children’s Services



The overall risk position was positive with a reduction in the number of red 
risks since June and an increase in the number of risks that were decreasing or 
closed.  Whilst spend on out of county placements remained a priority area, joint 
working with partners and the development of alternative solutions had helped to 
reduce spend during the period.  Some risks were identified as key to recovery, 
such as meeting the needs of clients discharged from hospital which showed an 
improved trend as hospital discharges were now being processed effectively by 
colleagues in Health.  In Children’s Services, the team continued to work with 
Education to support those impacted by Adverse Childhood Experiences which 
remained a red risk, however the reduction in safeguarding referrals for children 
was noted.

The Chief Executive suggested that Members consider risks of ongoing 
concern and how best to report them to the Committee to inform the forward work 
programme.

The Chief Officer and Senior Managers provided an overview of the 
immediate strategic priorities for recovery which were recommended for inclusion 
in the Recovery Strategy.  These included plans to extend provision of direct 
domiciliary care and improving the accommodation offer for care leavers by joint 
working with Housing colleagues.

In response to a comment by Councillor Hinds, officers spoke about the 
continuation of the Mockingbird project and a new initiative to identify future 
housing demand to support the transition of care leavers into communities.

As requested by the Chair, the Senior Manager: Safeguarding and 
Commissioning provided an update on testing at care homes in Flintshire and the 
process for allowing visitors which followed national guidance.  She said that 
regular multi-agency meetings with care providers were well-attended and 
effective in sharing information and best practice.  She went on to provide details 
of the task group on the transformation project to develop respite facilities at 
individual care homes in response to a question from Councillor Hinds.

The Committee was asked to support the recommendations including the 
immediate recovery priorities identified in the report, alongside agreeing with the 
risk analysis and mitigating actions.  These were moved by Councillor Wisinger 
and seconded by Councillor Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the full set of immediate strategic priorities for recovery of the portfolio 
as set out in the report be agreed, together with the risk analysis and 
mitigating actions both live and planned; and

(b) That a forward work programme for the Committee be rebuilt for the 
remainder of the 2020/21 Council year with recovery planning at its core.

8. CARE INSPECTORATE WALES (CIW) ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW 
LETTER 2019/20



The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced a report on the content of 
the recent Annual Performance letter issued by the Care Inspectorate Wales 
(CIW) on 2 July 2020.  The letter was based on evidence and performance data 
submitted by the authority throughout the year, together with the outcomes from 
inspections, focussed activities and self-evaluation returns.  Due to the national 
emergency, it had not been possible for an annual performance review meeting 
to take place between CIW and officers.

Amongst the highlights in the report, the Senior Manager: Integrated 
Services, Lead Adults spoke about the success of ‘Project Search’ which was an 
employment support programme for young people with a learning disability.

The Chair asked about the potential for online reviews with looked after 
children using a platform such as ‘Zoom’.  The Senior Manager: Children said 
that digital meetings were being used more often and were well received by the 
children themselves.

Councillor Mackie referred to an earlier question and confirmed that the 
fostering panel was continuing as normal.  On the findings of the Annual 
Performance Letter, he welcomed the positive feedback and congratulated the 
team on the quality of services.  In response to queries, the Senior Manager: 
Children assured Members on the strength and quality of advice given by the 
Legal team on which he had no concerns.  He also spoke about the placement of 
children in unregulated settings which had become an increasing national issue 
during the emergency period.  He gave examples where such a situation was 
unavoidable due to all other options being exhausted and the lack of availability 
at the time, and that safeguards were put in place to support the individual.  
Discussions were currently taking place with Welsh Government on the potential 
for the Council to establish its own regulated settings to accommodate 
emergency placements.

The Chair welcomed the comprehensive response given by officers.  
Following positive feedback from Members in praising the Social Services team, 
she asked that the Facilitator formally write a letter on behalf of the Committee to 
thank the Chief Officer and his team.

The recommendations in the report were moved and seconded by 
Councillors Wisinger and Gladys Healey.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee is assured by the content of the Annual Performance 
letter and CIW’s assessment of the authority’s performance during the year 
2019/20;

(b) That the pause in the CIW Performance Review Plan for 2020-21 be noted 
and that CIW will notify the authority once the programme of inspection re-
commences; and

(c) That a letter of thanks be sent on behalf of the Committee to the Chief 
Officer (Social Services) and his team of officers for the positive outcomes 
from the report.



9. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.35 pm)

Chair


